## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## **OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC and Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC

for Approval of a Merger, and Approval of a Name Change of the Surviving Corporation to Time Warner Telecom of Kansas City, LLC. Case No. TM-2007-0472 Tariff No. JX-2003-0214

## **ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND TARIFF**

Issue Date: September 21, 2007

Effective Date: October 1, 2007

On August 2, 2007, the Commission issued an Order Approving Transfer of Assets, Name Change and Tariff. That order allowed the merger of Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC, and Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC ("Xspedius Switched Services"), with Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City as the survivor, approved the name change of the surviving corporation to Time Warner Telecom of Kansas City, LLC ("Time Warner"), and approved Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC ("Time Warner"), and approved Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC ("Time Warner"), and approved Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC's tariff.

The Commission ordered the applicants to inform the Commission once the transaction was complete, and ordered Xspedius Switched Services to surrender its current authorizations to provide telecommunications services in Missouri upon completion of the transfer. On September 10, 2007, Time Warner informed the Commission that the transaction was complete, and asked the Commission to cancel Xspedius Switched Services' certificate of service authority and its tariff sheets that were not previously

adopted by Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC. Time Warner further notes that no customers are currently being served under that tariff. No parties have responded.

The Commission finds the request reasonable, and will grant it.

## **IT IS ORDERED THAT:**

1. The certificate of service authority to provide interexchange and nonswitched local exchange telecommunications services that the Commission granted to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC, on January 29, 2003, in Case No. LA-2003-0001, is canceled.

2. The certificate of service authority to provide basic local telecommunications services that the Commission granted to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC, on March 20, 2003 in Case No. CA-2002-1153, is canceled

3. Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 of Xspedius Management Co. of Kansas City, LLC, is canceled.

4. This order shall become effective on October 1, 2007.

5. This case may be closed on October 2, 2007.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Cherlyn D. Voss, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2007